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October 3, 2023 

Agenda Item 
Public Hearing and First Reading of LUBA remand for PA-T3-2022-00004 for the 
property at 1511 Hwy 99 

From 
 

Brandon Goldman 
Derek Severson 

Community Development Director 
Planning Manager 

Contact 
 

brandon.goldman@ashland.or.us      541-552-2076  
derek.severson@ashland.or.us            541-552-2040 

Item Type Requested by Council  ☐     Update ☐      Request for Direction ☒      Presentation ☒ 

SUMMARY 
In December of 2022, the City Council approved the Annexation of 16.86 acres located at 1511 Highway 99 
North into the City of Ashland, along with 6.6 acres of adjacent Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT) state highway right-of-way and 7.68 acres of California Oregon & Pacific (CORP) railroad 
property.  These properties are currently zoned Rural Residential (RR-5) in Jackson County; with 
Annexation they are to be brought into the City as Low Density, Multi-Family Residential (R-2).  In addition 
to Annexation, the approved application included Outline Plan subdivision approval to create 12 lots; Site 
Design Review to construct 230 apartments in ten buildings including at least 38 affordable units; an 
Exception to the Street Design Standards; and Tree Removal Permits to remove two trees greater than six 
inches in diameter at breast height.   The full record for this application can be reviewed on-line at: 
https://www.ashland.or.us/grandterrace.    
 
The City’s approval of the project was subsequently appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) 
by Rogue Advocates and has been remanded to the City to further consider two issues: 

 
1)  That the city erred in approving an exception to the on-street parking requirement 

in AMC 18.3.9.060; and  
2)  That the affordable unit sizes as approved do not comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 

which requires that affordable studios be a minimum of 350 square feet and that 
affordable one-bedroom units be a minimum of 500 square feet.   

 
The Planning Commission held a limited public hearing on August 8, 2023 to consider only these two 
remand issues, and has provided the attached findings and recommendations to the Council.   
 
POLICIES, PLANS & GOALS SUPPORTED 
Comprehensive Plan, Housing Element  
Housing Needs Analysis (HNA) 
Housing Capacity Analysis (HCA)  
Ashland 2020: A Strategic Plan for Ashland’s Future  
City Council Goals (2019) 
 
 

mailto:brandon.goldman@ashland.or.us
mailto:derek.severson@ashland.or.us
https://www.ashland.or.us/grandterrace
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BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Remand Issue #1: On-Street Parking Exception 
The originally approved application included a request for Outline Plan subdivision approval under the 
Performance Standards Options (Chapter 18.3.9) to create ten buildable lots and two common open 
space properties.  During the public hearing process, the Planning Commission noted that AMC 18.3.9.060 
dealing with Parking Standards for subdivisions processed under AMC 18.3.9 required that:  

All development under this chapter shall conform to the following parking standards, which are in 
addition to the requirements of chapter 18.4.3, Parking, Access, and Circulation. 

A. On-Street Parking Required. At least one on-street parking space per dwelling unit 
shall be provided, in addition to the off-street parking requirements for all 
developments in an R-1 zone, with the exception of cottage housing developments, 
and for all developments in R-2 and R-3 zones that create or improve public streets. 

B. On-Street Parking Standards. On-street parking spaces shall be immediately 
adjacent to the public right-of-way on publicly or association-owned land and be 
directly accessible from public right-of-way streets. On-street parking spaces shall 
be located within 200 feet of the dwelling that it is intended to serve. In addition, on-
street public parking may be provided pursuant to minimum criteria established 
under subsection 18.4.3.060.A. 

While no Variance or Exception to this standard had been requested as part of the original application, 
the Planning Commission determined that AMC 18.3.9.060 was applicable, that an Exception to the Street 
Design Standards was the appropriate procedure if on-street parking was not to be provided, and that 
such an Exception was merited.   

New Climate-Friendly and Equitable Communities (CFEC) rules were adopted July 21, 2022, by the Land 
Conservation and Development Commission (LCDC) in response to Executive Order #20-04 by Governor 
Kate Brown and took effect August 17, 2022.  The CFEC rules address how cities may regulate a variety of 
land use and transportation issues, including a number of changes to the ways cities may regulate 
parking.  Among the new CFEC rules: 

 
� Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 660-012-0430(2) states that “Cities and counties may not 

require more than one parking space per unit in residential developments with more than one 
dwelling unit on a single legally established property.”  Parking spaces are defined in OAR 660-
012-00005(29) as meaning “… on and off-street spaces designated for automobile parking, other 
than parking spaces reserved for carpools, vanpools, or parking under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act.” 

https://ashland.municipal.codes/LandUse/18.4.3
https://ashland.municipal.codes/LandUse/18.4.3.060.A
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� OAR 660-012-430(3) states that, “Cities and counties may not require parking for the following 
development types…. (d) Residential units smaller than 750 square feet; (e) Affordable housing 
as defined in OAR 660-039-0010;” All of the residential units proposed in the application under 
consideration are smaller than 750 square feet, and under the new CFEC rules the city may not 
require parking for this development type.   

� OAR 660-012-440(3) states that “Cities and counties may not enforce parking mandates for 
development on a lot or parcel that includes land within one-half mile of frequent transit 
corridors, including… corridors with the most frequent transit route or routes in the community if 
the scheduled frequency is at least once per hour during peak service.”  In OAR 660-012-
00005(27), parking mandates are defined as “requirements to include a minimum number of 
off-street parking spaces with development or redevelopment, or a fee-in-lieu of providing 
parking for residential development.”  In this instance, the Rogue Valley Transit District’s (RVTDs) 
Route 10 runs on Highway 99 North, which fronts directly on the subject properties here, with a 
peak hour scheduled frequency of every 20 minutes, and as such qualifies as frequent transit.  
Under the new CFEC rules, Ashland may not enforce parking mandates (i.e., require off-street 
parking) for the subject properties.     

Under OAR 660-012-0012(5)(e) cities and counties were required to “implement the requirements of OAR 
660-012-0430 and 660-012-0440 when reviewing development applications submitted after December 
31, 2022.”  Guidance from the Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) has been that 
cities must either modify their regulations or implement these new rules directly from the OAR and 
disregard local regulations.  Ashland is in the process of amending its parking codes to comply with 
these new CFEC rules, and others which took effect on June 30, 2023, and has received an extension 
allowing these code amendments to occur no later than December 31, 2023.  In the interim, the City has 
been directly applying the applicable state rules.   
 
With regard to the current application, it was initially submitted on July 8, 2022, however it remains in 
process now more than eight months after these new CFEC rules have taken effect.  The Performance 
Standards subdivision process requires a preliminary or outline plan review followed by a final plan 
review, so prior to the physical development of the site, another development application for final plan 
approval will be required at which time the applicant will not be subject to parking requirements under 
the new CFEC rules and could request to amend their proposal with regard to parking.   
 
In staff’s view, the Planning Commission and Council have the discretion to assess the current request 
based on the new CFEC rules, which remove the requirement for parking since all proposed residential 
units are smaller than 750 square feet. The fact that the CFEC parking regulations have been in effect for 
eight months, along with the LUBA remand for further review leading to the final decision of the City to 
occur after the new regulations were implemented, supports the consideration of the application under 
the current State law specified in OAR 660-012-0430 and 0440. Additionally, the applicant will need to 
submit a second development application, Final Plan review, during which the city will be unable to 
enforce parking requirements under the new Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities rules. 
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Therefore, the staff recommends evaluating the current request under the new CFEC rules without 
requiring parking, considering the nature of the proposed residential units. 
 
DLCD’s implementation guidance to cities notes that the parking rule changes seek to help “meet 
Oregon’s climate pollution reduction targets, while providing more housing and transportation choices 
and improving equity.”  In staff’s view, applying the new parking rules to a project that combines small 
market rate units with deed-restricted affordable housing, situated on a transit route and providing 
substantial improvements to support transit and pedestrian travel is exactly what the Climate Friendly 
and Equitable Communities rules seek to enable, and requiring an applicant to withdraw and reapply 
with an identical proposal now in order to be subject to the new rules, when their application is still in 
process eight months after the new rules have taken effect, would pose an unreasonable impediment 
which would discourage the production of needed housing during a housing crisis. 
 
The Planning Commission further found that Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.307(4) requires that local 
governments adopt and apply only clear and objective standards, conditions, and procedures in 
regulating the development of housing, particularly “needed housing.”  Standards and conditions may 
not have the effect, either in themselves or cumulatively, of discouraging needed housing through 
unreasonable cost or delay.  This is to ensure that communities do not use discretionary or subjective 
criteria or procedures to deny housing projects.  The Planning Commission found that the parking rules 
having changed so that an applicant proposing needed housing is subject to one set of rules for the first 
part of a two-part application process and a different set of rules for the second part of the procedure 
does not provide the applicant a clear path to approval without unreasonable cost or delay.  In addition, 
the city’s parking on-street parking requirement under AMC 18.3.9.060 in this instance would require that 
the applicant install on-street parking facilities on a state highway for which the city has no jurisdiction 
and where on-street parking is not allowed by the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT), which 
regulates this roadway.  The Planning Commission found that the city’s on-street parking standard being 
in direct conflict with ODOT’s standard for the roadway does not provide a clear procedure for the 
applicant to move forward without unreasonable cost or delay.  As such, the Planning Commission found 
that the on-street parking requirement in AMC 18.3.9.060 should not be applied to the application. 
 
On that basis, the Planning Commission recommended that the City Council determine that the CFEC 
parking rules are appropriate here, to not require either on- or off-street parking, and to amend the 
findings for the original approval accordingly.   
 
Remand Issue #2: Affordable Unit Sizes 
The original application identified each of the ten identical buildings proposed as containing 20 one-
bedroom units of 499.5 square feet each, and three studio units of 250 square feet each.  Two of these 
ten buildings were to be relied on in meeting the affordability requirements, which were a total of 38 deed 
restricted affordable units, assuming that the applicant either builds the units themselves or does so in 
cooperation with a non-profit affordable housing provider partner.    
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AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 requires that the minimum square footage for affordable one-bedroom units be 500 
square feet, and that the minimum square footage for affordable studios be 350 square feet.  The 
adopted conditions relating to affordability are:   

 
 Condition #7e. [That prior to final approval and annexation of the property, the applicant 

shall provide:] A deed restriction agreement that development of the property shall 
comply with the affordability requirements for annexations in AMC 18.5.8.050.G including 
that where the required number of affordable units is fractional it shall be rounded up, 
and that should the applicant opt to dedicate land area to an affordable housing 
provider, it will require that the dedication comply with the requirements of AMC 
18.5.8.050.G.2 and dedicate sufficient land area to accommodate 47 ownership units 
affordable at 100 percent AMI.    

 Condition #10g.  If the applicant opts to dedicate land area to a non-profit affordable 
housing developer, dedication shall occur in a manner consistent with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 
and recording of deed restrictions guaranteed affordability described herein shall occur 
in conjunction with plat signature and recording.  

 
The City’s approval was remanded by LUBA on the basis “That the affordable unit sizes as approved do 
not comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 which requires that affordable studios be a minimum of 350 
square feet and that affordable one-bedroom units be a minimum of 500 square feet.”  
 
In response to this issue, the applicant has provided a revised floor plan demonstrating how the one-
bedroom units could be modified by reducing their recessed entry depth by three-inches to achieve the 
required 500 square feet per affordable one-bedroom unit. 
  

• AS ORIGINALLY PROPOSED: 12.5 x 42 = 525 square feet less 25.98 square feet for recessed entry = 
499.02 square feet. 

• AS MODIFIED: 12.5 x 42 = 525 square feet less 24.8975 feet for recessed entry = 500.1025 square 
feet.   

In addition, the applicant notes that affordable basement level studios would be modified to be 499.5 
square feet to significantly exceed the required 350 square feet per affordable studio unit.   

In considering this issue, the Planning Commission noted that the affordability requirement for this 
project calls for 38 affordable units to be provided.  Each building proposed has 20 one-bedroom units, 
and assuming that two buildings will be developed by an affordable housing provider partner or the 
applicant themselves, the 38 required affordable units could be accommodated entirely with one-
bedroom units, leaving one one-bedroom unit and three studios in each of the two buildings to be rented 
at market rate or provided as voluntarily affordable (i.e. not deed-restricted and not subject to the 
square footage requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3.).   
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The Planning Commission found that the second remand issue could be fully addressed by increasing 
the size of the one-bedroom units by a de minimis amount to comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 and 
making clear that as configured in the original proposal the studio units need not be considered among 
the required affordable units.  If this approach is satisfactory to the City Council, a modified condition #7e 
was recommended as follows:    
 

Condition #7e. A deed restriction agreement that development of the property shall comply 
with the affordability requirements for annexations in AMC 18.5.8.050.G including that: 1) 
where the required number of affordable units is fractional it shall be rounded up, 2) and that 
should the applicant opt to dedicate land area to an affordable housing provider, it will 
require that the dedication comply with the requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 and dedicate 
sufficient land area to accommodate 47 ownership units affordable at 100 percent AMI, and 
3) that each of the required affordable units comply with the minimum affordable units 
size requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3, with one bedroom affordable units being a 
minimum of 500 square feet, and affordable studio units being a minimum of 350 square 
feet.  

 
If the Council accepts the Planning Commission recommendations above with regard to both remand 
issues, staff recommends that the Council adopt the Commission’s findings formalizing this approach, 
approve first reading of the ordinance and schedule second reading.      
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 
There are no direct fiscal impacts related to the proposed annexation and LUBA Remand response from 
the City.   
 
The applicant has informed our staff that they may consider submitting a new application under two 
circumstances: first, if they receive an unfavorable ruling from LUBA on this remand, and second, if they 
believe that reapplying with the same proposal under the new Climate Friendly and Equitable 
Communities (CFEC) parking standards would speed up their project's development. They hold the view 
that the planning fees associated with processing a new application that is substantially the same as the 
prior application should be waived. The authority to grant such a fee waiver rests with the Council.  From 
the staff's perspective, it seems reasonable to waive these fees for processing a similar application if the 
new one is submitted within 12 months of when either LUBA issues its final decision, or the existing 
application is withdrawn by the applicant. This is because the original application was previously 
reviewed and approved by the city, and the issues currently under appeal mainly revolve around 
conflicts between state and city requirements, which are beyond the applicant's control. [Fees for 
resubmittal would otherwise be $31,914.50 for Annexation, Site Design Review for 230 units & Outline Plan 
approval for a 12-lot subdivision.] 
 
SUGGESTED NEXT STEPS 
If the Council concurs with the Planning Commission’s recommended approach, the Council can choose 
to conduct the first reading of the ordinance and move the ordinance to second reading.   The Council 
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will also need to adopt written findings formalizing tonight’s decision, and if accepting the Planning 
Commission’s recommendations, the Commission’s findings could be adopted by the Council and 
attached to the ordinance.    
 
ACTIONS, OPTIONS & POTENTIAL MOTIONS 
 

 I move approval of first reading of the ordinance and scheduling of second reading of the 
ordinance for October 17, 2023; and to adopt the Planning Commission’s recommendations and 
findings as an attachment thereto.    

 I move to approve a fee waiver if a substantially similar application is resubmitted by the 
applicant within 12 months.   

 
REFERENCES & ATTACHMENTS 
The full record for the original application can be reviewed on-line at: 
https://www.ashland.or.us/grandterrace.    
 
Attachment 1:  Ordinance #3225 
Attachment 2: Ordinance Exhibit A: Planning Commission Findings, Orders & Recommendations 
Attachment 3: August 8th Planning Commission Packet 
Attachment 4: August 8th Planning Commission Minutes 
Attachment 5: August 8th Planning Commission Testimony Received 
 

https://www.ashland.or.us/grandterrace
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ORDINANCE NO. 3225 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE #3215 TO RESPOND TO 
ISSUES RAISED WITH THE GRAND TERRACE ANNEXATION 

REMAND WITH REGARD TO ON-STREET PARKING AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS SIZES 

(Grand Terrace Annexation – Planning Action #PA-T3-2022-00004)  
 

WHEREAS, the Ashland City Council adopted Ordinance #3215 annexing the property at 1511 

Highway 99 North and adjacent railroad corridor and state highway right-of-way and 

withdrawing the annexed area from Jackson County Fire District #5 on December 20, 2022.   

 
WHEREAS, the City’s approval of the annexation and associated land use approvals to 

subdivide the property into ten building buildable lots and two common/open space lots and 

develop 230 small apartments including at least 38 required affordable units was subsequently 

appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) by Rogue Advocates.   

 
WHEREAS, after considering the matter on appeal, LUBA remanded the application back to the 

city with regard to further address two specific elements of the original decision:  1) That the city 

erred in approving an exception to the on-street parking requirement in AMC 18.3.9.060; and 2) 

That the affordable unit sizes as approved do not comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 which 

requires that affordable studios be a minimum of 350 square feet and that affordable one-

bedroom units be a minimum of 500 square feet.   

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a limited public hearing focused on the two 

remand issues on August 8, 2023 and adopted specific recommendations to the Council on 

September 9, 2023.  The Planning Commission found that requiring on-street parking in this 

instance did not result in a clear and objective procedure as required under ORS 197.307(4) both 

because it put the applicant in a position of providing on-street parking required by the City on a 

state facility where on-street parking is not allowed, and because the city’s Performance 

Standards Options subdivision chapter (AMC 18.3.9) requires a two-step application process 

that, with the implementation of the state Climate-Friendly and Equitable Communities rules 

under OAR 660-012-430 to -440, means that the applicant’s must plan for parking required in the 

first step in the application process but which will not be required in the second step which does 
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not provide a clear path to developing needed and affordable housing.  With regard to the 

affordable unit size issue, the Planning Commission found that a de minimus adjustment of the 

one-bedroom units sizes by shifting a door three-inches into a recessed entry could satisfy the 

minimum affordable unit size requirements of the city’s code.   

 
WHEREAS, the Ashland City Council conducted a limited public hearing focused on the two 

remand issues on October 3, 2023 and after considering the Planning Commission’s 

recommendations and the testimony presented during the limited public hearing, the Ashland 

City Council concurred with the Planning Commission’s recommendations and adopted the 

Planning Commission’s findings with regard to both remand issues. 

 
THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ASHLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

 
SECTION 2.  The City Council hereby adopts the Findings, Conditions and Orders which are 

attached hereto as Exhibit A of this ordinance.  These findings include a revised condition #7e 

which is hereby adopted as a condition of the original land use approval (PA-T3-2022-00004) to 

replace the original condition #7e.  These Findings, Conditions and Orders supplement the 

original written findings which were adopted in conjunction with Ordinance #3215.    

 
 The foregoing ordinance was first read by title only in accordance with Article X, Section 

2(C) of the City Charter on the _____day of ____________, 2023, and duly PASSED and 

ADOPTED this ____ day of _____________, 2023. 

 
ATTEST: _______________________________ 
                Dana Smith, Clerk of the Council Pro Tem 
 
SIGNED and APPROVED this         day of ____________, 2023. 

         

__________________________      
Tonya Graham, Mayor                                              
 
Reviewed as to form:  ___________________________________                       

Douglas M. McGeary, Acting City Attorney 
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please email 
planning@ashland.or.us. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to 
ensure accessibility to the meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title 1). 

 

Note:  Anyone wishing to speak at any Planning Commission meeting is encouraged to do so.  If you wish to speak, please rise and, after you 
have been recognized by the Chair, give your name and complete address for the record.  You will then be allowed to speak.  Please note the 
public testimony may be limited by the Chair. 

August 8, 2023 
 REGULAR MEETING 

Minutes  
 

I. CALL TO ORDER:   
Chair Verner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the Civic Center Council Chambers, 1175 E. 
Main Street.  

 
Commissioners Present:        Staff Present:                
Lisa Verner           Brandon Goldman, Community Development Director 
Doug Knauer                        Derek Severson, Planning Manager 
Eric Herron          Michael Sullivan, Executive Assistant 
Russell Phillips  
Susan MacCracken Jain       
                                                              
Absent Members:         Council Liaison:      
Kerry KenCairn         Paula Hyatt 
Gregory Perkinson 
 
 

II. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Community Development Director Brandon Goldman made the following announcement:  

 The annual Planning Commission annual retreat will be held on August 29, 2023, and the 
August 22, 2023 Study Session will be cancelled. 

 
III. CONSENT AGENDA  

1. Approval of Minutes  
a. June 27, 2023, Study Session  
b. July 11, 2023, Regular Meeting  

 
Commissioners Knauer/MacCracken Jain m/s to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
Voice Vote: All AYES. Motion passed 5-0.  
 
 

IV. PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Chair Verner noted that the Commission had received a letter from Brent Thompson prior to the 
meeting (see attachment #1).  
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Echo Fields/Ms. Fields introduced herself as the Housing and Human Services Advisory Committee 
(HHSAC). She stated that there is significant overlap between items reviewed by the HHSAC and 
those reviewed by the Commission, and that she looks forward to working with them in the future.  
 
Brent Thompson/Mr. Thompson implored the Commission to consider new projects and the 
rezoning of existing districts before approving annexations, and that the Croman Mill Site could be 
rezoned as a trailer park. Mr. Thompson stated that the periphery doesn’t sustain the City as much 
as the core. He cautioned that large annexation projects are likely to get appealed to the Land Use 
Board of Appeals (LUBA), but that smaller projects and rezonings might not be appealed.   
 
 

V. TYPE III PUBLIC HEARING  
A. PLANNING ACTION:  PA-T3-2022-00004 

SUBJECT PROPERTY:  1511 Highway 99 North 
OWNER:  Casita Developments, LLC for owner Linda Zare 
DESCRIPTION:  The City Council previously approved the Annexation of 16.86 acres located 
at 1511 Highway 99 North into the City of Ashland, along with 6.6 acres of adjacent Oregon 
Department of Transportation state highway right-of-way and 7.68 acres of California 
Oregon & Pacific railroad property. These properties are located in Jackson County and 
zoned Rural Residential (RR-5); with Annexation they are to be brought into the City as 
Low Density, Multi-Family Residential (R-2).  In addition to Annexation, the approved 
application included Outline Plan subdivision approval to create 12 lots; Site Design Review 
to construct 230 apartments in ten buildings including 37 affordable units; an Exception to 
the Street Design Standards; and Tree Removal Permits to remove two trees greater than 
six-inches in diameter at breast height. This approval was appealed to the Land Use 
Board of Appeals (LUBA) and has been remanded to the city to consider two issues: 1) 
That the city erred in approving an exception to the on-street parking requirement in 
AMC 18.3.9.060; and 2) That the affordable unit sizes as approved do not comply with 
AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 which requires that affordable studios be a minimum of 350 square 
feet and that affordable one-bedroom units be a minimum of 500 square feet. This 
Planning Commission hearing will be strictly limited in scope to the consideration of 
these two issues on remand.  COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION:  Multi-Family 
Residential; ZONING: Existing – County RR-5 Rural Residential, Proposed – City R-2 Low 
Density Multi-Family Residential; ASSESSOR’S MAP:  38 1E 32; TAX LOT #’s: 1700 & 1702. 

 
Chair Verner related how this project was approved by the City Council on December 6, 2022, but 
was subsequently appealed to LUBA by Rogue Advocates. LUBA remanded it to the City on the two 
counts noted above, which will be the only items considered by the Commission at this limited Public 
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Hearing. Chair Verner noted that public testimony was submitted by Rogue Advocates prior to the 
meeting (see attachment #2). 
 
Chair Verner stated that a letter was received from lawyers on behalf of the owners of Knox Storage, 
LLC, the property adjacent to 1511 Highway 99 North. She noted that the issue raised in the letter is a 
civil matter and will not be considered by the Commission (see attachment #3).  
 
Chair Verner stated that Commissioners Phillips and MacCracken Jain were not present when this 
item was reviewed by the Commission on September 13 and October 11, 2022 meetings. She stated 
that they could both participate in the discussions and deliberations if they could attest to having 
reviewed the minutes from the aforementioned meetings, and read the Findings, Conclusions and 
Orders adopted at the November 8, 2022 meeting. Both Commissioners Phillips and MacCracken 
Jain attested that they had. 
 
Ex Parte Contact 
No ex parte contact was reported, and no site visits were conducted since this item was remanded 
back to the City.  
 
Staff Presentation  
Mr. Goldman reiterated that this item was remanded back to the City on two main issues; that the 
City erred in approving and Exception to the on-street parking requirements in Ashland Municipal 
Code (AMC)18.3.9.060; and that the affordable unit sizes as approved did not comply with AMC 
18.5.8.050.G.3. Mr. Goldman noted that these unit sizes do not apply to market-rate housing units but 
are applied to affordable-housing units. The Commission’s comments and recommendations will be 
incorporated into written findings which would be recommended by this body to the Council. He 
stated that the annexation portion of the application was adopted by ordinance by the Council, and 
any changes to the findings that reference the annexation would result in changes to the ordinance.  
 
Planning Manager Derek Severson provided a brief background on the project, showing the 
proposed site layout, parking lot ingress/egress points, and the easement to the north of the 
property (see attachment #4). He restated that the affordable unit sizes, as approved, don’t apply to 
the table laid out in AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3, which requires studios be at least 350sqft if affordable, and 
that one-bedroom affordable units be no less than 500sqft. 
 
Mr. Severson noted that no Exception or Variance was requested to the on-street parking standards 
in the application, but that the Commission determined that these standards did apply based on the 
street improvements proposed, therefore an Exception to the street standards would be appropriate. 
Subsequently, the Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities (CFEC) rules were approved in July 
2022 by the Land Conservation and Development Commission (LCDC) and went into effect on 
January 1, 2023. Part of these new CFEC rules prevent cities from enforcing existing off-street parking 
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mandates within ½-mile of frequent transit, and that cities may not require parking for units less than 
750sqft or affordable units. Staff recommended that the Commission evaluate the application 
based on the new CFEC rules. Mr. Severson noted that the City had dealt with similar situations where 
ordinances that have been adopted but not taken affect have been applied to planning actions 
being reviewed at the time. He cited Ordinance 3015 and its application to the Grand Terrace 
decision in 2019.  
 
Mr. Severson stated that, in consultation with City Attorney Doug McGeary, Rogue Advocates’ 
application of ORS 227.178(3)(a) to the project is erroneous, and that the rule is meant to protect 
applicants from being held to more stringent guidelines that were not in effect when the application 
was submitted. Mr. McGeary asserted that it is not used to prevent the City from applying a rule that 
is less strict, where the applicant accepts that rule, and doesn’t require resubmitting the same 
request to get a different result under the new rule.   
 
Mr. Severson related how the original application designated each of the ten identical proposed 
buildings as containing 20 one-bedroom units at 499.5sqft each, and three studio-units at 250 sqft 
each. Two of those buildings would be relied on to meet affordability requirements, which called for 
38 deed-restricted units, assuming the applicant was building the units themselves or partnering 
with an affordable housing provider. Mr. Severson noted that AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 requires the 
affordable one-bedroom units be a minimum of 500sqft, and that the affordable studios be a 
minimum of 350sqft. Mr. Severson pointed out that the original application was approved with the 
following added conditions relating to affordability: 
 

 Condition #7e. [That prior to final approval and annexation of the property, the applicant 
shall provide:] A deed restriction agreement that development of the property shall comply 
with the affordability requirements for annexations in AMC 18.5.8.050.G including that where 
the required number of affordable units is fractional it shall be rounded up, and that should 
the applicant opt to dedicate land area to an affordable housing provider, it will require that 
the dedication comply with the requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 and dedicate sufficient 
land area to accommodate 47 ownership units affordable at 100 percent AMI. 

 
Condition #10g. If the applicant opts to dedicate land area to a non-profit affordable 
housing developer, dedication shall occur in a manner consistent with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 and 
recording of deed restrictions guaranteed affordability described herein shall occur in 
conjunction with plat signature and recording. 

 
Mr. Severson stated that LUBA remanded the City’s approval on the basis that the affordable unit 
seizes did not comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3. The applicants had subsequently submitted a revised 
floor plan increasing the size of the one-bedroom units to meet the 500sqft minimum standard. 
Additionally, the applicant noted that affordable basement level studios would be modified to 499.5 
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square feet to significantly exceed the required 350 square feet per affordable studio unit 
requirement. As such, staff recommended modifying Condition #7e to the following: 
 
Condition #7e. [That prior to final approval and annexation of the property, the applicant shall 
provide:] A deed restriction agreement that development of the property shall comply with the 
affordability requirements for annexations in AMC 18.5.8.050.G including that: 1) where the required 
number of affordable units is fractional it shall be rounded up, 2) and that should the applicant opt 
to dedicate land area to an affordable housing provider, it will require that the dedication comply 
with the requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 and dedicate sufficient land area to accommodate 47 
ownership units affordable at 100 percent AMI, and 3) that each of the required affordable units 
comply with the minimum affordable units size requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3, with one 
bedroom affordable units being a minimum of 500 square feet, and affordable studio units being 
a minimum of 350 square feet. 
 
If approved by the Commission, Mr. Severson stated that staff will draft findings that address both 
remand issues and bring them back to the Commission at the September 12, 2023, Regular Meeting.  
 
Mr. Severson noted that the letter from Rogue Advocates raised concerns over unit density with 
density bonuses, particularly after adjusting the unit sizes to meet the standards found in AMC 
18.5.8.050.G.3. Mr. Severson stated that no density bonuses were included in the original application. 
He added that the increase of 38 affordable to 500sqft would increase the density of the property to 
182 units, where the minimum density is 167.0625 units. 
 
Questions of Staff 
Commissioner Knauer asked if there would not be any 250sqft units in the revised proposal. Mr. 
Goldman responded that there would not be. He added that the increase of the 250sqft units to 
499.5sqft resulted in a 182-unit density for the whole project.  
 
Commissioner Knauer remarked that the remand issue over parking was seemingly due to the 
approval timeline of the application in relation to the recent implementation of CFEC rules. Mr. 
Goldman responded that neither the applicant nor the appellant addressed the CFEC rules during 
LUBA’s deliberations, and so it was not considered. He indicated that LUBA did not feel that the City 
made an adequate argument for why the CFEC rules should be applied to this project, but that this 
would not be the case if the project is appealed again.  
 
Commissioner MacCracken Jain requested clarification regarding the number of affordable housing 
units the applicant is required to provide. Mr. Goldman responded that the applicant is required to 
provide 38 affordable units, rented at 80% Area Median Income (AMI), if they partner with an 
affordable housing provider. However, if the applicant dedicates the land, then they are required to 
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provide an additional 25% of the base density as affordable housing, which would result in 47 
affordable units. He added that LUBA ruled in favor of the City on this issue. 
 
Applicant Presentation 
Applicants Robert Kendrick and Amy Gunter stated that staff had adequately presented their 
submitted materials and that they would reserve the remainder of their time for rebuttal.  
 
Public Comments 
Craig Anderson/Mr. Anderson began by noting an error he made on page three, paragraph two of 
the letter he submitted to the Commission. He stated that he erred in referring to a Type I planning 
action as a non-discretionary approval.  
 
Mr. Anderson lamented that there had been no attempts by the applicants to meet with Rogue 
Advocates and expressed the opinion that there had been multiple breaches of conduct throughout 
the application process. Mr. Anderson stated that LUBA acts as a judiciary body, and can only rule on 
the evidence that is provided to them. He remarked that this project was finaled on December 20, 
2022, and that it was incorrect to refer to it as “in-process” or to apply CFEC rules that went into effect 
on January 1, 2023.  Mr. Anderson stated that Rogue Advocates would appeal any approval of this 
project by the Council to LUBA.  
 
Chair Verner closed the Public Hearing and Public Record at 7:41.  
 
Deliberation and Decision 
Commissioner Knauer inquired if it is standard practice to have a preliminary outline plan that is 
approved before the final plan is reviewed. Mr. Goldman responded that it is, and that the final plan 
is an opportunity for the applicant to revise their plans, provided these changes do not deviate more 
than 10% from the outline plan. Commissioner Knauer asked how a 10% deviation would be 
measured. Mr. Goldman responded that it is relative to the plan itself but could involve items such as 
parking spaces and unit sizes, to be determined by the Commission. Mr. Severson added that any 
deviation of more than 10% would require the application to go back through the approval process.  
 
Commissioner Knauer asked if staff was confident that the application did not need to restart the 
review process. Mr. Goldman assured him that staff was confident, and that the Commission can 
amend the findings on remand to clarify those issues that were previously approved, particularly 
regarding the affordable unit sizes and the parking requirements. Mr. Goldman pointed out that the 
discretionary review process of the final plan would be taking place after the CFEC rules went into 
effect. Therefore, the applicant would no longer be held to the City’s parking requirements. In 
consultation with the City’s legal department, it was determined that the application could move 
forward without going through the outline plan process.  
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Commissioner Knauer remarked that the Commission made its recommendation for approval in 
December 2022, before the CFEC guidelines went into effect. He noted that Rogue Advocates cited 
an Oregon code where it is dictated that a project be subject to laws in effect at the time of 
approval, not those made after. Mr. Goldman that there is precedent for the City to apply less-
stringent standards after an application has been approved, and that staff will clarify this in its 
findings. Commissioner Knauer emphasized the importance of basing any decision the Commission 
makes in established case law, to which Mr. Goldman agreed.  
 
Chair Verner pointed out that the City approved the outline plan, and that the applicants would still 
be required to submit a final plan for approval. Mr. Goldman stated that the aspects of the 
application that were approved were the site review, annexation, and the outline plan. The site review 
and annexation will not be reviewed during the final plan process, but the outline plan that 
encompasses parking requirements will be subject to further review.  
 
Commissioner MacCracken Jain requested clarification regarding the City Attorney’s assessment of 
the CFEC rules overriding the City’s current parking requirements. Mr. Goldman responded that the 
City Attorney considered the CFEC rules as superseding the City’s parking requirements. 
Commissioner MacCracken Jain asked how many parking spaces would be included in the project. 
Staff responded that there will be 212 parking spaces for the 230 units, but that public transit facilities 
will also be provided.  
 
 
Commissioners MacCracken Jain/Herron m/s to approve the application with the following 
amendments:  

1. To insert a paragraph in the Planning Commission’s findings as follows: 
The Planning Commission recommends that the City Council find that the Climate Friendly & 
Equitable Communities parking rules are appropriate for this planning action, that neither on- 
or off-site street parking are required in this case, and that the findings for the original 
approval should be amended accordingly.  
 

2. To amend Condition #7e of the original approval as follows: 
Condition 7e. A deed restriction agreement that development of the property shall comply 
with the affordability requirements for annexations in AMC 18.5.8.050.G including that: 1) where 
the required number of affordable units is fractional it shall be rounded up, 2) that should the 
applicant opt to dedicate land area to an affordable housing provider, it will require that the 
dedication comply with the requirements of AMC 18.5.8.050.G.2 and dedicate sufficient land 
area to accommodate 47 ownership units affordable at 100 percent AMI, and 3) that each of 
the required affordable units comply with the minimum affordable unit size requirements of 
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AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3, with one bedroom affordable units being a minimum of 500 square feet 
and affordable studio units being a minimum of 350 square feet. 

Roll Call Vote: All AYES. Motion passed 5-0.  
 
 

VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
A. Croman Mill Site Sampling Results & Next Steps   

 
Staff Presentation 
Mr. Goldman informed the Commission that the owners of the Croman Mill Site have engaged in a 
voluntary cleanup effort in consultation with SCS Engineering and under the regulatory authority of 
the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Mr. Goldman stated that the DEQ is committed to 
engaging the community throughout this process, and that representatives already spoke before 
the Council on July 31, 2023. Mr. Goldman noted that several contaminates have been identified on 
the site, and the DEQ has already received an interim removal plan from SCS Engineering. 
Townmakers, LLC is requiring that the owners clean the site to residential standards as a pre-
condition for this project. SCS Engineering’s report noted different levels of safety for environmental 
cleanup for the intended use, with residential being the highest level of environmental quality. Some 
areas could be considered for non-residential uses if they could not be cleaned to residential levels. 
Mr. Goldman concluded that Townmakers, LLC is committed to and eager to proceed with the 
development.  
 
Questions of Staff 
Chair Verner asked how long the cleanup effort could take. Mr. Goldman responded that the most 
optimistic estimate is a matter of months but will likely be years. Some removal of contaminated 
materials is set to begin in sometime between September and November of 2023.  
 
Commissioner Phillips asked if the cleanup will be done in phases. Mr. Goldman answered that the 
southern portion of the property, outside the City limits, has no contaminates, so development could 
begin there if applicant wished. However, Townmakers, LLC has indicated that it would like to receive 
a “no further action required” notice from the DEQ for the entire site before beginning any 
development.   
 
 

B. Discussion of August 29, 2023 Planning Commission Retreat Details 
 

The Commission discussed which items they would like to review as part of their annual retreat. 
Commissioner Knauer suggested discussing opportunities for regional cooperation, such as the 
sharing of general services.  
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Mr. Goldman informed the Commission that staff had arranged for site visits to the Water Treatment 
Plant, as well as the Reeder Reservoir dam. Mr. Severson stated that the remaining site visits will 
include the West Village subdivision and cottages, the Railroad property, the Beach Creek 
subdivision, the former Croman Mill Site, Kingston Cannabis at 2366 Ashland Street, and the new 
Tesla charging station at 580 Clover Lane. 
 
The Commission deliberated and decided to move the date of the retreat from August 29 to August 
30, 2023.  
 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT   
Meeting adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 
 
Submitted by, 
Michael Sullivan, Executive Assistant      






































	In December of 2022, the City Council approved the Annexation of 16.86 acres located at 1511 Highway 99 North into the City of Ashland, along with 6.6 acres of adjacent Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) state highway right-of-way and 7.68 acr...
	The City’s approval of the project was subsequently appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) by Rogue Advocates and has been remanded to the City to further consider two issues:
	1)  That the city erred in approving an exception to the on-street parking requirement in AMC 18.3.9.060; and
	2)  That the affordable unit sizes as approved do not comply with AMC 18.5.8.050.G.3 which requires that affordable studios be a minimum of 350 square feet and that affordable one-bedroom units be a minimum of 500 square feet.
	The Planning Commission held a limited public hearing on August 8, 2023 to consider only these two remand issues, and has provided the attached findings and recommendations to the Council.
	Remand Issue #1: On-Street Parking Exception
	The originally approved application included a request for Outline Plan subdivision approval under the Performance Standards Options (Chapter 18.3.9) to create ten buildable lots and two common open space properties.  During the public hearing process...
	New Climate-Friendly and Equitable Communities (CFEC) rules were adopted July 21, 2022, by the Land Conservation and Development Commission (LCDC) in response to Executive Order #20-04 by Governor Kate Brown and took effect August 17, 2022.  The CFEC ...
	Remand Issue #2: Affordable Unit Sizes
	The full record for the original application can be reviewed on-line at: https://www.ashland.or.us/grandterrace.



